
81st Oregon Legislative Assembly – 2021 Regular Session 

 This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee.  

 

SB 5506   BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY   

Joint Committee On Ways and Means 
 

Prepared By: Jean Gabriel, Department of Administrative Services 

Reviewed By: Amanda Beitel, Legislative Fiscal Office 

 

 

Capital Construction – Various Agencies  

2021-23 

Capital Construction – Military Department and Higher Education Coordinating Commission  

2019-21 

Capital Construction – Military Department and Higher Education Coordinating Commission  

2017-19 

  

 

PRELIMINARY

1 of 13

SB 5506



 

Budget Summary
2019-21 Legislatively 

Approved Budget

2021-23 Committee 

Recommendation

$ Change % Change

805,033,837$                 1,474,928,925$             669,895,088$      83.2%

65,271,000$                   34,869,187$                  (30,401,813)$       -46.6%

870,304,837$                 1,509,798,112$             639,493,275$      73.5%

2019-21 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Oregon Military Department

Boardman Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Facility (Federal Funds) 3,000,000$                     $          3,000,000 

Umatilla Wastewater Treatment Facility & Water Supply Line (Federal Funds) 2,075,000$                     $          2,075,000 

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

Blue Mtn CC - Facility for Agricultural Resource Management, Ph II (Other Funds) (1,500,000)$                    $        (1,500,000)

2017-19 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Oregon Military Department

Camp Umatilla Regional Training Institute Re-Set (Federal Funds) 4,200,000$                     $          4,200,000 

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

Blue Mtn CC - Facility for Agricultural Resource Management, Ph II (Other Funds) (5,000,000)$                    $        (5,000,000)

Clastsop CC - Maritime Science Building (Other Funds) (7,996,994)$                    $        (7,996,994)

Mt. Hood CC - Maywood Park Center (Other Funds) (8,000,000)$                    $        (8,000,000)

Oregon Coast CC - Workforce Education & Resiliency Center (Other Funds) (8,000,000)$                    $        (8,000,000)

Committee Change from 2019-

21 Legislatively Approved

Total

Federal Funds Capital Construction

Other Funds Capital Construction

 
 
Revenue Summary 
Other Fund revenues include proceeds from the issuance of general obligation bonds authorized under Article XI-Q, XI-G and XI-F(1) of Oregon’s 
Constitution, the depreciation component of the Uniform Rent program and other deposits in the Department of Administrative Services Capital 
Projects Fund established by ORS 276.005, aircraft registration fees assessed in accordance with ORS 837.040 and 837.045, insurance proceeds, 
as well as state gasoline tax and driver and vehicle related fees. Federal Funds revenues are from the National Guard Bureau and the Federal 
Aviation Administration.  
 
 

PRELIMINARY

2 of 13

SB 5506



 

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action 
  
SB 5506 provides six-year expenditure limitation for capital construction projects.  Projects in excess of $1.0 million for the acquisition of land 
and the acquisition, planning, constructing, altering, repairing, furnishing, and equipping of building and facilities are categorized as capital 
construction projects.  In addition, SB 5506 extends the six-year expiration dates and expenditure limitations for specified projects as well as 
removes or modifies expenditure limitation amounts for specified projects approved in prior biennia. 
 
Oregon Department of Administrative Services 
Deferred Maintenance: $15,500,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved for various capital and tenant improvements in multiple 
DAS-owned buildings. These improvements include: roof replacements for the Commerce Building, Salem Motor Pool, and the Agricultural 
Building; replacement of lighting packages and supporting electrical infrastructure for energy efficiency in multiple buildings; replacement and 
upgrade of elevator controls in various facilities; and upgrades to HVAC systems in multiple buildings.   
 
Gender Neutral Facilities and Mothers’ Rooms: $10,000,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to design and construct mothers’ 
lactation rooms, wellness rooms, and gender neutral bathrooms in multiple DAS-owned buildings.  
 
Capitol Mall Parking Structure Improvements: $2,750,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to make structural and seismic safety 
repairs and storm water handling system repairs to the Capitol Mall parking structure as well as irrigation system repairs in the Capitol Park 
above the parking structure. 
 
Dome Building and Yaquina Hall Improvements: $1,500,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved for parking lot and street 
improvement projects at the Dome Building and Yaquina Hall.  
 
Climate Adaptation and Net Zero Solutions: $2,000,000 Other Funds (rent revenue) is approved to design innovative solutions to implement 
during capital construction projects such as heat recovery, lighting and building controls, insulation, or daylighting technologies and evaluate the 
return on investment for traditional solutions versus high efficiency modern technologies.  
 
Parking Lot Improvements and EV Charging Station Expansions: $2,000,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to install electric 
vehicle (EV) charging stations and perform surface replacement and upgrades in multiple state-owned parking lots. 
 
Executive Building Interior and Seismic Renovation: $45,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to renovate the Executive 
Building, including seismic updates and upgrades of the exterior envelope and the building systems including electrical, mechanical, plumbing, 
and fire sprinkler systems.  

 

PRELIMINARY

3 of 13

SB 5506



 

North Valley Complex Infrastructure Upgrades/Tenant Improvements: $60,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to renovate 
the North Valley Complex in Wilsonville and make tenant improvements and related site improvements to ready the building for use by multiple 
agencies. 
 
Yellow Parking Lot Paving: $4,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to pave the existing gravel Yellow Parking Lot in the Capitol 
Mall area and make necessary site improvements related to storm water, landscaping and other site improvements. The project also includes a 
public electric vehicle charging component. 
 
Oregon Military Department 
Ashland Armory Service Life Extension: $5,373,235 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for design and construction of additions and 
alterations to the Ashland Armory, including seismic upgrades. The improvements will bring the facility into conformance with current building 
code and will include replacing mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems as well as remodeling existing classrooms, administrative space, 
latrines, showers, equipment storage areas, kitchen, and assembly hall areas. In addition, the project will include emergency enhancements and 
replacement of failed paving areas and replacement of existing site lighting, landscaping and fencing. 
 
Corvallis Armory Service Life Extension: $4,317,605 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for design and construction of additions and 
alterations to the Corvallis Armory, including seismic upgrades. The improvements will bring the facility into conformance with current building 
code and will include replacing mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems as well as remodeling existing classrooms, administrative space, 
latrines, showers, equipment storage areas, kitchen, and assembly hall areas. In addition, the project will include emergency enhancements and 
replacement of failed paving areas and replacement of existing site lighting, landscaping and fencing. 
 
Camp Umatilla Barracks Facilities: $8,000,000 Federal Funds (National Guard Bureau) is approved to design and construct a National Guard 
transient training barracks for advanced skills trainees conducting training at Camp Umatilla’s Regional Training Institute. The project includes 
construction of a barracks and associated utility services, information systems, fire detection and alarm systems, fixtures, furnishings and 
equipment, hazardous waste remediation and disposal, roads, walks, curbs, gutters, storm drainage, parking areas, and site improvements. In 
addition, the project includes construction of a new transient training open bay enlisted barracks at Camp Umatilla. The barracks will provide 
billeting space for soldiers and will include building systems both within and outside of the primary facility's perimeter including latrine, 
showers, and laundry with minimal site development, parking, and landscaping. 
 
Camp Umatilla Guard Shack: $1,100,000 Federal Funds (National Guard Bureau) is approved to construct a new controlled entry point, gate, 
and guardhouse at Camp Umatilla to improve operational readiness and comply with antiterrorism force protection requirements.  The project 
will be permanent construction and include an improved entry point for commercial activities, a new gate, identification check station building 
(guard house), roadway improvements, truck inspection lane and barricade system. 
 

PRELIMINARY

4 of 13

SB 5506



 

Washington County Readiness Center: $5,300,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) and $22,700,000 Federal Funds (National Guard Bureau) is 
approved for construction of a new National Guard Readiness Center in Washington County for the training, administrative and logistical needs 
of the Oregon Army National Guard as a replacement for the Hillsboro Armory. The project includes construction as well as providing utility 
services, information systems, fire detection and alarm systems, hazardous materials abatement and disposal, roads, walks, curbs, gutters, 
storm drainage, parking areas, and site improvements.  
 
Boardman Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Facility: $3,000,000 Federal Funds (National Guard Bureau) is approved as an increase to the 
2019-21 capital construction expenditure limitation established for construction of a new tactical unmanned aerial vehicle facility at the Naval 
Bombing Range in Boardman. The additional funding will be used to construct an off-grid power system for the tactical unmanned aerial vehicle 
operations building at the Naval Weapons System Training Facility. The project will include use of photovoltaics with battery storage and diesel 
backup generator power and may include additional resiliency features such as bio-mass wood pellet heating system with propane backup. 
Federal funds capital construction limitation is increased from $12,000,000 to $15,000,000 to utilize federal funds provided for the off-grid 
power system. 
 
Umatilla Wastewater Treatment Facility and Water Supply Line: $2,075,000 Federal Funds (National Guard Bureau) is approved as an increase 
to the 2019-21 capital construction expenditure limitation established in the 2019 session and increased at the September 2020 meeting of the 
Emergency Board for construction of a new wastewater treatment system and a new main water supply line for potable water at Camp 
Umatilla. Federal funds capital construction limitation is increased from $6,825,000 to $8,900,000 to accommodate cost increases to complete 
the project. 
 
Camp Umatilla Regional Training Institute Re-Set: $4,200,000 Federal Funds (National Guard Bureau) is approved as an increase to the 2017-19 
capital construction expenditure limitation established at the December 2018 meeting of the Emergency Board and increased at the September 
2020 Emergency Board meeting for improvements to the Regional Training Institute at Camp Umatilla. Federal funds capital construction 
limitation is increased from $20,800,000 to $25,000,000 to utilize federal funds provided for the project. 
 
The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the Youth Challenge Armory (Other 
Funds) to December 31, 2021 and for the Camp Umatilla Regional Training Institute (Other Funds) to December 31, 2022. 
 
The Subcommittee also approved the proposal from the Oregon Military Department, as required by ORS 396.515 (4), for the sale of the Armory 
and Field Maintenance Shop in Lebanon. 
 
Oregon Youth Authority 
Camp Riverbend Dorm Renovation: $6,867,101 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and expand 
two living units and supporting spaces at the Camp Riverbend Youth Transitional Facility, including the Riverbend building and the Hilgard 
building. 

PRELIMINARY

5 of 13

SB 5506



 

 
Capital Improvements: $6,742,239 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to permanent structures and fixtures 
to address needs identified by the Facility Condition Assessment completed on OYA facilities.  

 
MacLaren West Cottages Renovations: $8,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and 
remodel two living units on the west side of the campus at MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility. 
 
Tillamook Dorm Renovation: $10,279,899 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and remodel two 
living units and supporting spaces at the Tillamook Youth Correctional Facility. 
 
The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration dates and expenditure limitations to September 30, 2021 for the following 
projects: Rogue Valley Facility Improvements (Other Funds); CCTV Cameras (Other Funds); Deferred Maintenance and Capital Improvements 
(Other Funds); and MacLaren Facility Improvements (Other Funds). 
 
Department of Corrections 
Capital Improvement and Renewal: $70,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements at multiple facilities, 
including replacement or improvement of roofs, HVAC, hardscaping, plumbing, electrical systems, communication and security systems, and 
other building elements. 
 
Off-Net Telephone Infrastructure: $3,508,206 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to design, purchase, and implement a centralized 
Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) communications system for use in multiple institutions to replace outdated legacy telephone systems. 
 
Oregon State Police 
Central Point Office Expansion: $33,961,269 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to remodel and expand the Central Point Office 
facility to add space for the forensic lab, evidence, medical examiner and patrol functions. In addition, the project includes modernizing the 
existing space and adding two auxiliary buildings. 
 
Springfield Forensic Lab and Medical Examiner’s Office: $61,982,733 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for the design and 
construction of a new forensic lab and medical examiner facility in Springfield. 
 
Springfield Patrol Area Command Office: $14,261,687 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for the design and construction of a new 
command office facility in Springfield, including a warehouse for storage. 
 
 
 

PRELIMINARY

6 of 13

SB 5506



 

Department of Transportation 
Meacham Maintenance Station: $12,000,000 Other Funds (fee revenue) is approved to construct a new Meacham Maintenance Station that 
will include heated and cold storage bays, a wash bay, and office space. The project also includes constructing a salt storage shed and an 
additional wash station, as well as drilling a new well.  
 
South Coast Maintenance Station: $16,200,000 Other Funds (fee revenue) is approved to design and begin site development for a new South 
Coast Maintenance Station to accommodate the consolidation of three obsolete maintenance stations into one location in Coos County. The 
sites being consolidated include two owned facilities, the Coos Bay and Davis Slough maintenance stations, and one leased facility, the Coquille 
construction office.  
 
Region 3-5 Headquarters HVAC Upgrades: $3,800,000 Other Funds (fee revenue) is approved to replace the HVAC systems and make other 
energy efficiency improvements in the region 3, region 4 and region 5 headquarters buildings and the region 4 Department of Motor Vehicles 
building. 
 
The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the South Coast Maintenance Station 
(Other Funds) to June 30, 2023 and for the Meacham Maintenance Station (Other Funds) to June 30, 2024. 
 
Department of Aviation 
Siletz Bay State Airport Runway and Electrical Rehabilitation: $320,000 Other Funds (aircraft registration fees) and $3,069,187 Federal Funds 
(Federal Aviation Administration) is approved to conduct renovations at the Siletz Bay State Airport. This project includes rehabilitation of the 
runway and electrical system, which is needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions. 
 
Department of Forestry 
Santiam District Office Replacement: $2,500,000 Other Funds (insurance proceeds) is approved to design and construct a new Santiam District 
Office to replace the facility that was destroyed by wildfire in 2020. 
 
Toledo Facility Replacement Phase II: $1,632,842 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound 
located in Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone.  
 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Capital Improvement and Renewal: $5,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to replace buildings and 
address deferred maintenance at various facilities.  
 
 
 

PRELIMINARY

7 of 13

SB 5506



 

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 
Capital Improvement and Renewal: $50,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to finance the capital costs of making 
improvements to facilities in multiple Oregon state parks. The project includes improvements or replacements to facilities and related 
infrastructure such as buildings, water systems, septic and sewer systems, electrical systems, restroom and shower facilities, as well as 
modernizing and expanding campgrounds. 
 
Oregon Health Authority 
Oregon State Hospital, Salem Well Water Treatment Facility: $4,492,750 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to construct a well water 
treatment facility and potable water storage tank to provide a backup water supply for the Oregon State Hospital in Salem to be used in the 
event of disruption or contamination of the city water supply. 
 
Oregon State Hospital, Salem/Junction City Automated Dispensing Cabinets: $3,500,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to 
replace approximately 40 automated medication dispensing cabinets deployed throughout patient care areas on the Salem and Junction City 
campuses of the Oregon State Hospital. The project includes replacement of the computers in each cabinet. 
 
Oregon Housing and Community Services 
Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) Housing and Permanent Supportive Housing: $410,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved 
to acquire, construct, remodel, repair, equip or furnish real property in which the department will take an operational or ownership interest to 
provide affordable housing for Oregonians with low income and citizens in historically underserved communities and communities of color, as 
well as affordable housing that will be combined with tenancy supports and other services for low income citizens with high needs, including 
persons with disabilities and persons coming out of chronic homelessness.  
 
Oregon Liquor Control Commission 
Liquor Warehouse Conveyor System: $10,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to acquire and install a new conveyor system for 
use in the agency’s new warehouse. 
 
Liquor Warehouse Land and Building: $52,537,265 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for the purchase of land and the design and 
construction of a new warehouse and headquarters for agency operations. 
 
Oregon Department of Education 
Oregon School for the Deaf ADA Restrooms: $1,024,625 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to improve Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) accessibility in restrooms throughout the Oregon School for the Deaf campus. 
 
Oregon School for the Deaf Fire Alarm System Replacement: $3,091,923 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to replace the fire alarm 
system throughout the Oregon School for the Deaf campus. 

PRELIMINARY

8 of 13

SB 5506



 

 
Oregon School for the Deaf Windows Upgrade: $1,383,452 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to replace windows with energy 
efficient windows in facilities at the Oregon School for the Deaf. 
 
Oregon Judicial Department 
Supreme Court Building Renovation: $21,700,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to renovate the Oregon Supreme Court building, 
including seismic updates, energy efficiency improvements, and various systems and safety upgrades. 
 
Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC) 
 
HECC - Public Universities 
The Subcommittee approved a $445,905,100 Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher Education 
Coordinating Commission for distribution of general obligation bond proceeds to public universities. This amount corresponds to the total 
project amounts for 10 new university projects authorized in SB 5505. Projects are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-Q 
bonds, Article XI-G bonds, and Article XI-F(1) bonds and will be disbursed as grants or loans, as applicable, pursuant to grant contracts and loan 
agreements between HECC and each university. Project descriptions are included in SB 5505. The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2027.  
 
HECC - Community Colleges 
The Subcommittee approved a $56,496,994 Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher Education 
Coordinating Commission for distribution of Article XI-G general obligation bond proceeds to community colleges. This amount corresponds to 
the total project amounts for six new community college projects authorized in SB 5505 and two reauthorized projects for which expenditure 
limitation from prior biennia is being removed and reestablished in 2021-23. Projects are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G 
bonds and will be disbursed as grants pursuant to grant agreements between HECC and each community college. Project descriptions are 
included in SB 5505. The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2027. 
 
Other Funds (Article XI-G bonds) capital construction expenditure limitation established in 2017-19 is also removed for the following projects: 
Mt. Hood Community College, Maywood Park Center ($8,000,000); Clatsop Community College, Maritime Science Building ($7,996,994); and 
Oregon Coast Community College, Workforce Education and Resiliency Center ($8,000,000).  Article XI-G bonds authorized for the projects in 
prior biennia have not been issued and previously established limitation would expire June 30, 2023.  Mt. Hood Community College did not 
request reauthorization of the Maywood Park Center project.  Capital construction expenditure limitation is reestablished in SB 5506 for the 
Clatsop Community College and Oregon Coast Community College projects that are reauthorized for issuance in the 2021-23 biennium.  In 
addition, the Subcommittee approved decreasing the 2017-19 and 2019-21 Other Funds (Article XI-G bonds) capital construction expenditure 
limitation for Blue Mountain Community College, Facility for Agricultural Resource Management Phase II project by $5,000,000 and $1,500,000, 
respectively, to align total expenditure limitation with bonding authorized for the project in the 2021-23 biennium.   
 

PRELIMINARY

9 of 13

SB 5506



 

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION  SB 5506-A
 

Various Agencies

Jean Gabriel 971-900-7691

 

GENERAL LOTTERY OTHER FEDERAL TOTAL  

DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS  POS FTE

COMMITTEE AUTHORIZATIONS

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

 

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

All - Capital Improvement and Renewal -$         -$          80,000,000$          -$                    80,000,000$          0 0.00

EOU - Inlow Hall Renovation Phase II -$         -$          18,265,100$          -$                    18,265,100$          0 0.00

OIT - Residence Hall -$         -$          55,000,000$          -$                    55,000,000$          0 0.00

OIT - OMIC R&D Center for Additive Manufacturing Innovation -$         -$          5,000,000$            -$                    5,000,000$            0 0.00

OSU - Student Success Center -$         -$          13,800,000$          -$                    13,800,000$          0 0.00

OSU - Cordley Hall Renovation Phase II -$         -$          86,000,000$          -$                    86,000,000$          0 0.00

OSU - Reser Stadium West Grandstands -$         -$          40,000,000$          -$                    40,000,000$          0 0.00

PSU - Gateway Center Reuse and Extension -$         -$          68,000,000$          -$                    68,000,000$          0 0.00

UO - Heritage Building Renovation -$         -$          58,500,000$          -$                    58,500,000$          0 0.00

WOU - Student Success Center -$         -$          21,340,000$          -$                    21,340,000$          0 0.00

Chemeketa CC - Building 7 Remodel -$         -$          8,000,000$            -$                    8,000,000$            0 0.00

Clatsop CC - Maritime Science Building (reauthorize) -$         -$          7,996,994$            -$                    7,996,994$            0 0.00

Klamath CC - Childcare Resource Learning Center -$         -$          1,500,000$            -$                    1,500,000$            0 0.00

Linn-Benton CC - Agricultural Center -$         -$          8,000,000$            -$                    8,000,000$            0 0.00

Mt. Hood CC - Accessibility Upgrades, Dental Hygiene Lab & Def. Maint. -$         -$          8,000,000$            -$                    8,000,000$            0 0.00

Oregon Coast CC - Workforce Education and Resiliency Center (reauthorize) -$         -$          8,000,000$            -$                    8,000,000$            0 0.00

Rogue CC - Transportation Technology Center -$         -$          7,000,000$            -$                    7,000,000$            0 0.00

Tillamook Bay CC - Classroom/Office Building & Renovations -$         -$          8,000,000$            -$                    8,000,000$            0 0.00

Oregon Department of Education     

Oregon School for the Deaf ADA Restrooms -$         -$          1,024,625$            -$                    1,024,625$             0 0.00

Oregon School for the Deaf Fire Alarm System Replacement -$         -$          3,091,923$            -$                    3,091,923$             0 0.00

Oregon School for the Deaf Windows Upgrade -$         -$          1,383,452$            -$                    1,383,452$             0 0.00  
 

 

 

PRELIMINARY

10 of 13

SB 5506



 

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services     

Deferred Maintenance -$         -$          15,500,000$          -$                    15,500,000$           0 0.00

Gender Neutral Facilities and Mothers' Rooms -$         -$          10,000,000$          -$                    10,000,000$           0 0.00

Capitol Mall Parking Structure Improvements -$         -$          2,750,000$            -$                    2,750,000$             0 0.00

Dome Building and Yaquina Hall Improvements -$         -$          1,500,000$            -$                    1,500,000$             0 0.00

Climate Adaptation and Net Zero Solutions -$         -$          2,000,000$            -$                    2,000,000$             0 0.00

Parking Lot Improvements and EV Charging Station Expansions -$         -$          2,000,000$            -$                    2,000,000$             0 0.00

Executive Building Interior and Seismic Renovation -$         -$          45,000,000$          -$                    45,000,000$           0 0.00

North Valley Complex Infrastructure Upgrades/Tenant Improvements -$         -$          60,000,000$          -$                    60,000,000$           0 0.00

Yellow Parking Lot Paving -$         -$          4,000,000$            -$                    4,000,000$             0 0.00

Oregon Liquor Control Commission     

Liquor Warehouse Conveyor System -$         -$          10,000,000$          -$                    10,000,000$           0 0.00

Liquor Warehouse Land and Building -$         -$          52,537,265$          -$                    52,537,265$           0 0.00

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA  

Oregon Military Department

Ashland Armory Service Life Extension -$         -$          5,373,235$            -$                    5,373,235$            0 0.00

Corvallis Armory Service Life Extension -$         -$          4,317,605$            -$                    4,317,605$            0 0.00

Camp Umatilla Barracks Facilities -$         -$          -$                         8,000,000$       8,000,000$            0 0.00

Camp Umatilla Guard Shack -$         -$          -$                         1,100,000$       1,100,000$            0 0.00

Washington County Readiness Center -$         -$          5,300,000$            22,700,000$     28,000,000$          0 0.00

Oregon Youth Authority

Camp Riverbend Dorm Renovation -$         -$          6,867,101$            -$                    6,867,101$            0 0.00

Capital Improvements -$         -$          6,742,239$            -$                    6,742,239$            0 0.00

MacLaren West Cottages Renovations -$         -$          8,000,000$            -$                    8,000,000$            0 0.00

Tillamook Dorm Renovation -$         -$          10,279,899$          -$                    10,279,899$          0 0.00

Department of Corrections

Capital Improvement and Renewal -$         -$          70,000,000$          -$                    70,000,000$          0 0.00

Off-Net Telephone Infrastructure -$         -$          3,508,206$            -$                    3,508,206$            0 0.00

Oregon State Police

Central Point Office Expansion -$         -$          33,961,269$          -$                    33,961,269$          0 0.00

Springfield Forensic Lab and Medical Examiner’s Office -$         -$          61,982,733$          -$                    61,982,733$          0 0.00

Springfield Patrol Area Command Office -$         -$          14,261,687$          -$                    14,261,687$          0 0.00  

PRELIMINARY

11 of 13

SB 5506



 

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA     

Department of Transportation  

Meacham Maintenance Station -$         -$          12,000,000$          -$                    12,000,000$          0 0.00

South Coast Maintenance Station -$         -$          16,200,000$          -$                    16,200,000$          0 0.00

Region 3-5 Headquarters HVAC Upgrades -$         -$          3,800,000$            -$                    3,800,000$            0 0.00

Department of Aviation  

Siletz Bay State Airport Runway and Electrical Rehabilitation -$         -$          320,000$                3,069,187$       3,389,187$            0 0.00

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA     

Department of Forestry  

Santiam District Office Replacement -$         -$          2,500,000$            -$                    2,500,000$            0 0.00

Toledo Facility Replacement Phase II -$         -$          1,632,842$            -$                    1,632,842$            0 0.00

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife  

Capital Improvement and Renewal -$         -$          5,000,000$            -$                    5,000,000$             0 0.00

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department  

Capital Improvement and Renewal -$         -$          50,000,000$          -$                    50,000,000$           0 0.00

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Health Authority     

Oregon State Hospital, Salem Well Water Treatment Facility -$         -$          4,492,750$            -$                    4,492,750$             0 0.00

OSH Salem/Junction City Automated Dispensing Cabinets -$         -$          3,500,000$            -$                    3,500,000$             0 0.00

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Housing and Community Services     

LIFT Housing and Permanent Supportive Housing -$         -$          410,000,000$       -$                    410,000,000$        0 0.00

JUDICIAL PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Judicial Department

Supreme Court Building Renovation -$         -$          21,700,000$          -$                    21,700,000$          0 0.00

TOTAL -$         -$          1,474,928,925$    34,869,187$     1,509,798,112$    0 0.00  

PRELIMINARY

12 of 13

SB 5506



 

2019-21 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Oregon Military Department     

Boardman Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Facility -$         -$          -$                         3,000,000$       3,000,000$            0 0.00

Umatilla Wastewater Treatment Facility and Water Supply Line -$         -$          -$                         2,075,000$       2,075,000$            0 0.00

Higher Education Coordinating Commission     

Blue Mtn CC - Facility for Agricultural Resource Management, Ph II -$         -$          (1,500,000)$           -$                    (1,500,000)$           0 0.00

2017-19 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Oregon Military Department     

Camp Umatilla Regional Training Institute Re-set -$         -$          -$                         4,200,000$       4,200,000$            0 0.00

Higher Education Coordinating Commission     

Blue Mtn CC - Facility for Agricultural Resource Management, Ph II -$         -$          (5,000,000)$           -$                    (5,000,000)$           0 0.00

Clastsop CC - Maritime Science Building -$         -$          (7,996,994)$           -$                    (7,996,994)$           0 0.00

Mt. Hood CC - Maywood Park Center -$         -$          (8,000,000)$           -$                    (8,000,000)$           0 0.00

Oregon Coast CC - Workforce Education and Resiliency Center -$         -$          (8,000,000)$           -$                    (8,000,000)$           0 0.00  
 

 

 

PRELIMINARY

13 of 13

SB 5506


